v .Pg‘.#l, A—A? _

Decision Mo, 200U 3683'-5

BEFORE TH" RAILROAD. COMMISSION OF THE STATS-OF. CALIFORNIA

e -t -

In the Iatter of the Applica.tion
PYERLESS IA”D A“D WATR. 00. Application.No. 26717..

for an order authorizing an, incroase
in: v'ator rates.

~

V\IVVVVV\:'/
~ - .

-

Vee bt e e W oy s

Sarah G. Zastrow, for Applicant.
w. C. Avery, or protestant customersi .

BY THE COMISSION:
0 P I h I O N

Pe‘e:;icgs._;fnoc’i, and I‘.‘?atsr&(.';o.,Ino., a corporation, operates a public .
ut:&lity X domo_s_tio . wat_.e_x:x;:_o:gk: in }he: _W(icipity . of‘ the. yniricogpoqutqd ,oovgq of .
Bellflower,. Los Angeles County. The Commission is,asked foxr.authority to. increase, .
the, flat rate charge for, residential service from $1.50 to £2,25.per ‘xgxontl;:;,_
allzoging' .that the, Qompany.! S.operations for the.twelve-month.period ending ¥arch 31,
1945, resulted in a loss of. .

The Company notified the Office of Frice Administration of Ats.
application for an increase in Tates and was inromcd by -sald office that.it did
not intend to participate in the Emceedi}u

A publi¢ hearing in this, matter, was ,belg before Fxaminer Stava.in
Lo ngdles.

This Compa.ny operatea two separste vwater aystems near Bel].tlowez, serving
two subdivided .areas comprising a toval of 120 acres, more or, .hess, located,,

however, approximately -two miles apart. The utllity water supply is .obtained .'i'.rom .

four )n‘eli.s.‘wDist\zjibu'tio\n As contralled thxough three, pressure tanks, of 3,000. -
gallons _,gapécity: .cach. . Thexe are 20,042 "fee:r_.._o',‘f nains in the system varying from .
12 iches %o 3/L inch tn daneter. , The present gonsuers musber 453, all chazged
. the flat charge of ‘31...5_0, jper, month for.a house and a lot., :IheCompany also has.a
schegtile. of measured, rates providing for.a minimm monthly chaxge of £1.25, vith :.
an'g;.lo?{a_gqo of 500 cubic feot.. "mc._qha:g{-.;a_,. aro reduced ,pl;roug@i.‘tbx:g?_ blocks.to . .
! - :

Coew
"




LV Pe .'#.2 A-:&l?

_ 10 ;osz per hm'gd;':'ed cubic, fgep for.e_xl:l use over 20,000 cubie: feet.

- Sarah f. Zastrow, secretary-treasurer;of the Corpany,,and.James- F.5i1son,
--one of the Comisaion':s cn}d.neers , presentad.cvidence and. testimony concerniny th'e"'
fixed capital operating costs, revenues, deprcciauon, and. the ‘results of opera-

t.:on for the year cnding December 31, 1944,  sumarized. below:.

—astrow

Fixed Capital | 821,220 $21,7
Depreciation Reserve

Present Va.'l.ue ‘

‘Operating Revenues - 8,633

Operating Expenses 7,589
Depreca.ation 2,178%

Total Operation Wxpense 88,767
Net Operating Revenue ($13)

Notes:#Straight Line.
*#Sinking Tund at 53.

(Red F-iga__:; s)

The evidence shows that !rs.. Zastrow had included: in opera’ting revenues
{3L2 received from rents, for dwellings and.$202 a's deprecilation therefor,- .
items more 'propcr}.y cha::geable to nonoperative business. -

According to the, record in this broceedine the holaers of -the outstand-
ing stoc}c of Peerless Land and Tater. Co., Inc.;.are.C. L. Zastrow, Fresident and -
C-em-ral Iana.p;er, owner of 9 ,952 shares, Sarah G. Zastrow; Secretary and Tredsurer; '
owning 9,952 shares, and.‘_ We H: Zastrow, Vice President, owning one share.’

C. L. Zastrow recg:l.}{ec% a ,sal'a'ngy;o‘i‘ $185.00 per month .as President and General
Manager; Sarah, b:is wife, received £€100.00 per month as Secrétary-and ‘Preasurer’

in the vcorpora-.tiq:;‘. . The operating.force, consists of a full-time office clerk and '
wat?r sx;pex:#r;teqdent, on a part-time basis...

According t0, the testinony of said l'rs.’ Zastrow, the principal business’
of the familyhas l;b,_e,clml. and now i, buildi.zjxg', contracting, real estate, lumber and
oil.. 'Ihe. ai‘yl‘a.,'u;s_vo‘r_. the private, commercial.enterprises. are conducted ‘from the a
same 9;r1c; 4sed by the waterworks,  lrs. Zastrow explained that: during the past = "

LY

few years the commercial, a;;perpri-.a'es,were-not particularly. active and at the *

.
- 2-’ ‘"




LV Pp.#3 .'A-’l7

‘present time were.producing 1little-pr6.f,ib.3:\.bocause'of .the general .uncertaiﬁty wof
present business conditions. ﬂnder-the;':ci;“cmatmces-it ‘was felt tha.t'the':w_a_f.er
.rates.of the utility.should be:increased:to :provide.a ~greater source -of funds 'for
the family until the~general situation 'improved and that:it: v}as believed: the most
certain method of obtaining results would-be by drawing salaries directly from'the
utility -rather: tﬁan:relying apon dividends “frem:that source. by way of proftt.

The Gommission'srengineer testified that-the nsal&;rics:paid to’'the ovners
of«this utility in addition to-the -moneys paid-to employees ‘for -peneral .'snperﬁ:n-
tendence and.soperation .placed .an-excessive burden. on,so -amall -a vater systen:and
that if .said salaries.were'redusedito.a reasonable basis -nom-:cémrable‘to'-that
obtaining invsimilar small.utilities .in:the 'géneralsvic;nipy' that ‘the:present rates
would: produce. a 'fair .and-reasonable. net return .onithe capital‘investuent. :The
testimony of \the Commission's ér;gineor:further Jindicated that ..ihe present .charges
0L -the Company compared~.very'£;vombly\ with ‘the -rates now being charged.by.similar
public utility .systems in-the general area. of'Bellflower.and.in certain instances
.wore .even: highex.

‘Frdm the evidence ‘subtmitted ‘it appears that'ihe.rates requested bv-the
Company: would yield .an -annual revemue of '$12,;387, which.without .eliminating the
'present salaries ‘for ‘famlly,corporastion officials .and executives would-sesult:in
a. net»returrfp of '19.5% upon the ‘capital:investment of 3?_1,,‘816.

.
| Serious objecticns were made by the. water users'to -any increase in -rates.
‘A-petition of proteﬁt was f{led by-these users, having affixed thereon 578 signa-~
-tures: representing 350 -families served-byrthe:system. “The: protesting .consumers
'testified 15?13.% the water sqrv‘iée was wholly inadequate:and'that the cost of -power
had: not 'increased -and ‘labor.actually: peid by the Company increased: but.slightly.
The Commission v'fas rasked to -reduce the-present rates to :compare.with the:charges
-of the.mutual water compariles operating in.or inithe immediate-viecinity and
demanded: further: that the.existing poor .service and-the.quality of the.water: be
‘improved: withott ‘delay. Consumer\witnesses-objected tothe increase in-rates

claiming. that-almost all of themrhave been and now-are scoppelled to ‘change’ fromowar

-




L'}

1 e 17

..1"

work to p;n&e-tijne occnpa‘lb:.‘li.c;ns and o'z:e !‘o:‘::ed .to 'aé[:‘e‘ﬁr. the édoadéonfage's of the
conversion period nit.hout outuz.de a:xd as ronoeated by. t:he utility. Toese
Witnessoa objoc‘bed 20 the alleged hi@h s.m.arieo pai.d to ¥r. and Yrs. Z»...t.ro_w as
.self-appo.mteo oti‘ioors and oxecutives of ‘the Compa.nv which d.s a.Closed ramily
corporation. 'T“uese v.:.tnesqes cladanod'that‘nc:r iner of the 2 ;.&strows vpemonally
devoted any timo or took any act-i‘ve intere'xt in water company arfairs and were
never av'a;. 1able on or o.bout tho systen to supervise operations or receivc and
remcdy complaints, but oepcndod solely upon the:!.r hirod onployees “for the Oporatj.on
o the property. Generally, w:ltnesses complained about the poor ouality or water,-
that it contained rust and sand; and tha.t the pressurc often was so 16w that water
oould be obtained only from one faucst at a time. Demarid’ was made that the syystems
be o;:era‘ced at h;gher prcssures t.han the prcsent 22 to L2 pounds range.

In the light of tho testi:r.ony co'ncerning unsa.tisfaotow Watér pi'ossufés
and rustv uater, conta.ininp sed:.ment and v&rious foreim mat*ters, it isv Clear that
such conditions should be remed..od at. once. .J::provement fortuna.tely is s:!.mpie and
:.nexpenaive ’in this case. 'Dxc preosurc tanks and mains oho"u‘l.d'be‘ cleaned and
c_eored of sand and rust by 'a.;dborduph blowing ot of the ﬁatemlﬁﬁroogh valves,
gates and "iro hydrants and therea.t‘ter cont.inued at regularly monthly interv&ls.
The operating preosurc ra.n(fes at the “tank con‘.:rols should» set’ at 30 to 60 pounds
per square inch :x.nst.ead of. the present. 22 to A2 pound range. . '

A review oi‘ the. ev:.dencc prcsentod in.this procceding rails to Jusmry or

Wa.rrant the increo.se in’ rates request.ed by Apphcant or any increase vhatsoever,

On the congrary thc record conclusively shows that with effiéient and proper

operation upon a.bdsis of reasonable salaries to n'e'ccs"sary and useful 'cinployecs

upon a scund economical i’guoi'ness'pl'ane,' the present rates will assure a fair net-

return upon-the capital invested in the waterworks. The application, therefore,

o v

must be denied.

-0 g,.
Applica.tion as entitled above having ‘been filed with the Railroad

f‘omm:.ssion a public hearing having been he’d tnnreon, the m.atter having been duly

l-}"‘




submitted, and the Cormission being fully advised in the premises,

IT IS HYRIBY ORDFRTD that the above entitled application De and it is
hereby denied. '

The effective date of this Order shall be twenty (20) days from and
after the date hereéf,

\r-) - LR s A'-b , -
Dated at. Califormia, this dty of ,

19L6.

Commissioners,




